

## NewsFlash

**Tax and Legal** 

December 2020



Dear readers,

An Order of the Minister of Finance approved the Rules and Deadlines for the Implementation of the Pilot Project on Consignment Notes for Goods (hereinafter - the "Rules").<sup>1</sup> The pilot project is planned to be launched from 31 December 2020 (hereinafter – the "Pilot Project"). We offer you a short overview of some of the most important provisions of the Rules.

## **Pilot Project on Consignment Notes**

The following taxpayers will participate in the Pilot Project:

- performing activities on the production and/or sale of excisable products;
- importing/exporting goods;
- selling goods included in the List of Exemptions of the World Trade Organization;
- selling goods for which electronic invoices are issued through a virtual warehouse.

The Rules establish the following deadlines for the implementation of the Pilot Project:

- from 31 December 2020 to 1 March 2021 on excisable products, imports and exports of goods to/ from Kazakhstan;
- from 31 December 2020 to 1 May 2021 for goods for which electronic invoices are issued via a virtual warehouse;
- from 1 February to 1 July 2021 on goods from the List of Exemptions of the World Trade Organization.

The Rules also establish:

- the procedure for the preparation of consignment notes, including terms and conditions triggering an obligation to issue a consignment note;
- the detailed procedure for completing a consignment note;

the specifics for the preparation of consignment notes for various types of operations.

The order entered into effect on 28 November 2020.

<sup>1</sup>Order No. 1104 of the Minister of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan *On the Approval* of the Rules and Deadlines for the Implementation of the Pilot Project on the Preparation of Consignment Notes for Goods and Document Flow, dated 16 November 2020

## Contacts:



Inna Alkhimova Head of Tax and Legal Partner T: +7 727 298 08 98 E: ialkhimova@kpmg.kz



Rashid Gaissin Head of Legal Partner T: +7 727 298 08 98 E: rgaissin@kpmg.kz

## www.kpmg.kz

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

Legal services may not be offered to SEC registrant audit clients or where otherwise prohibited by law.

© 2020 KPMG Tax and Advisory LLC, a company incorporated under the Laws of the Republic of Kazakhstan and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organization.